

OS 03/2013

Present- A. Gupta, ADJ, F.T.C-I, Sealdah.

Order no. 116

15.05.2023

CR is put up on petition filed for the plaintiff.

Ld Advocate for the plaintiff appears and files a petition praying for preponing the next date fixed for hearing argument of this case on 20.06.2023 in view of the direction of the Hon'ble Court to dispose of the OS within six weeks as given in its Order no. 51 dated 25.04.2023 in C.O. 453 of 2023. Internet copy of the Order of the Hon'ble Court has been affixed with the petition and the copy of the petition has been served to the Ld Advocate for the other side.

Heard the Ld Advocate for the plaintiff who submits in tune with the petition and also submits that the Ld Advocate for the other side has been duly informed about the matter and the Ld Advocate for the other side does not have any objection in case the date of hearing argument be shifted back by this Court.

The Ld Advocate for the defendant is found absent on calls.

Considered.

In obedience to the direction given by the Hon'ble Court, the next date of argument fix for this case is preponed and it is fixed on 07.06.2023 considering the current business of the Court and ensuing summer vacation.

Both the parties are directed to come ready on the next date.

Inform both sides.

Necessary changes be made in the Cause List, Court's Diary and in the CIS.

Clerk concerned is directed to do the needful.

D/C

ADJ, F.T.C-I
Sealdah, 24PGS (S).